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1.0bserve the basic safety measures including,but not limited to the following ones ,.whenever you use
the machine,
2.Read all the instructions ,including ,but not limited to this instruction Manual before you use the machine
In addition ,keep this Instructions Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.
3.Use the machine afier it has been ascertained thal it conforms with safty rules/standards valid in your
country.
4.All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation.
The operation without the specified by safety devices is not allowed..
5.This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained cperalors.
6. For your personal protection we recommend that you wear safety glasses
7. For the following ,turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the
receptacle.
7-1 For threading needle looper spreader ete .and replacing bobbin.
7-2 For replacing parts of needle ,presser foot throat plate \looper spreader feed dog nesdle guard
folder ,cloth guide ect.
7-3 For repair work
7-4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.
7-5 When using clutch molors without applying brake , it has fo be waited untll the motor stopped
totally .
B. It you should allow oil ,grease ,ect .used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your
eyas or skin or swallow any of such liquid by mistake ,immediately wash the conlacted areas and
consult a medical doctor.
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9.Tampering with the live parts and devices regardless of whether the machine is powered ,is prohibited.
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10. Repair ,remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trained technicians or
specially skilled personnel .Only spare parts designated by JOYEE can be used for repairs.

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical compinents shall be conducted by qualified elecreic lech-

nicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

13. Belore making repair and maintenance works on tethe machine equipped with pneumatic pars such as

an air cylinder,the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply has

to be cut off. Existingresidual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine has to be

expelled.Exceptions to thisare only adjuustments and perfarmance checks done by appropriately trained

technicians or specially skilled persinnel.

14.Periodecally clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15. AT ER LI RS FMNEEASENSEIN SRS ERIEMNTE TER.

16. BRI NAREFRESETMIRM AT ZE BIREL SAEETEREE

15.Grounding the machine is always nessary for the normal operation of the normal operation of the
machine .The machine has to be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources
such as high—frequency welder.

16. An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians .Power plug has to
be connected to a grounded receptacle.

17. SEOHHEE R LD REMER.

18. MEGNAIMGE, TENFSEREAR I RREUGZLEE. S50 3 THEENEF JOYEEL JH
k.

17. The machine is only allowed to be usd for the purpose intended .Other used are not allowed.

18. Remodel or modify the machine in accorance with the safety rules/standards while taking all the effective
safety measures, JOYEE assumes no responsibility for damage caused by remodeling or modification

of the machine .
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These is the possibility that slight to serious injury or death may be caused ,These Is the possinility thal
injury may be caused by touching maving part .

To perform sewing work with safety quard ; To perform sewing work with safety cover

To perform sewing work with safely protection device.

Turn off the power and perform "threading' replacement of bobbin or needle cleaning ,adjustment ,and
lubrication.
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1. To avoid personal Injury,never put your fingers under the needle when you tum ON
the power switch or operate the sewing machine._ )

2. To avoid personal injury,tum OFF the power switch when you tilt the machine head.

3. To prevent possible personal Injury caused by being caught In the machine, keep
your tingers. head and clothes away from the handwheel and the thread take-up
while the sewing machine is in operation. In addition. place nothing around it.

4. Never operalte the machine with the safety devices such as needle bar coverfinger
guard, eye guard cover.etc. removed. ) ) )

5. To avoid personal Injury,be careful not to allow your fingers in the machine when
tilting the machine head.
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1. For the safety,never operate the sewing machine with the ground wire for the
power supply removed. ™ 1 1 )

2. Be sunl; to turn OFF the power switch in prior when connecling / disconnecling the
power plug.

3. When thunders occurs, stop the work for the safety and disconnect the power plug.

4. When the sewing machine is suddenly moved from a cold place to a warm place,
there is a case where dew condensation may occur. Turn ON the power after there
is no worry of the drop of water.

5. To prevent fires, periodically draw out the, power plug from the plug socket and
clean the root of the pins and the space between pins.
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- Use the oil adaptable to the machine specifications,

- Clean the sewing machine thoroughly before using it for the first time,

- Remove all dust collected on the sewing machine during the transportation .

- Confirm that the voltage and phase are correct.

» Confirm that the power plug is properly connected . )

- Never use the sewing machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the
designated one.

- The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is clockwise as observed from the handwheel
side. Be careful not to rotate It In reverse direction.

- Before applying power, release the stop-motion mechanism and turn by hand the needle
driving pulley in order to ensure that the machine is in order.

- To install the machine, the frame support bar has to be firstly inserted into the table.

. Wlh‘len obﬁerrating the sewing machine, turn ON the power switCh after properly setting the head
on the table.

- Operate the handwheel after the sewing machine has totally stopped.
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—. ##¢ SPECIFICATIONS

JY-KTTT
S 471 BT Sewing speed TE#1300rpm (HX1500rpm ] Narmal 1300rpm (Max 1500rpm)
& Number of stitches B ,16F1324t 8,16 and 32 stitches

=% & Feed amount B EER 2.5~6.5mm Lateral feed 2.5 to 6.5mm
#E%EFH 0, 2.5-4.5mm  Longitiudinal feed 0 , 2.5 to 4.5mm
30 2~ Button size 10-28mm 10 to 28mm
{# AL Needle usad TQx1 #16(#14~#20) Tqx7? #16(#14-420)
#lil Lubricating il Ol E R il for sewing machine

—. SE@¥LaNEE& PREPARATION OF THE SEWING MACHINE

HmppERRI MBI E L, RERVSME E
W, HEE®gE 2 853 KRFIEERF.
AEMSHEHNEMBET ZHIEHHE L
Put rubber cushion(iion the lable place the mach-
ine head on the rubber cushion and fix it to the
table using screw (23 , plain washers@and nuts@),
Altach "S" chain hookBand chain@io stop motion
trip lever (5).

=. mili LUBRICATION

1THIEFE, EIEREMBHL-12 AR ( E25 -2k, §iRA8imnimco).

fPEREEL 13, AN, REEEIMBIE LR 15 MiEitEe e k.

3) SERAREVANEREEAMNNEES EEERRUER, WABMENE, Setdiid 14 B,

1) Open the side cover,and apply oil to the portions shown by the red red marks 1o 12 (Apply approximately

1 cc of oil to the respective |ubricating places one to wo times a week)

2)Loosen connecting screw 13 tilt the machine head backward and apply grease to crossed helical gear 15 and
waorm gead 16

3)Check ,approximately once a week ,that oil amaut is sufficient to reach the top of the oil felt placed inside the
bed bed mounting base .If the ameut of ol is insufficient ,add an adequate amount of oll (At this time ,also
apply all to crank rad 14

FEE WARNING: #Tribms@shism ASHE, HXEnil, BLDERLE EHEBHT,
To pratect against possible personal injury due o abrupt start of the machine, be sure
to start the following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motor is
at rest

7, o
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Caution at the time of lubricating

1.Take care not to allow speed slowing friction
wheel and friction plale to be clogged with
oll to prevent them from the deterioration of
retardation performance In addition, when the
components are clogged with oil wipe the oll
from them

2.Take care not to allow the machine belt to be
clogged with oil to prevent it from the deterio—

ration.

m. $§+FphPERTEFZE  Attaching the needle

NiTHREERL2, HTHARSHBI,

2) P ROREIKFATSERCNTE,
BHFLESHABHSRIATSEBONT0,
3) ARERLZEEHHH

1)Loose screw2and remove thread guided
2)Place needle bar guardd under thread guide3)
and attach guide @)so that lever (4comes to the
center of it at the start of the machine .

3)Fix the cover with scraw(2




. ANEay=E Attaching the needle bar cover

a0 \EyUESNEMNTLE, FHRE
T @ FREE, NF, ERIMENFHFEN
5, WA,

Insert the postsof button tray @ in hole on the
right of the machine sub-base and tighten each
selscrew@.

. PEMFELAZE  Threading the machine

LHENO- D MEFTL, NHILMiTmEEARERESNGTEE |, HRSHA60-70mmEREL
$ETQx1 #164ELIHH @

Thread themachine head in the order of @to & as shown in the illustration given above then pass the thread
through the needie eye from the front for approximately 60 to 70mm as you depress nipper releasing knurled
thumb nut

Standard needie is Tqx1 #16@

FEWARNING 2 7ok RorEahis A e, WSam, WilDiamRieEssEmitT,
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine .be sure 1o
the start the following wark afier turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor
is al resl

+. &3 A Thread tension adjustment

F— RN DBORFIRITHRERM, REFEERVIIKRA.

Lo hiige e RARTEHELEEN, RKILE- LK NS508, RIBEEAMNNE. F1. 4
NEESSR ST,

FEEHEEEARBZF, WAL\, AEHFHNGHNERS.
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Tension post No1@is used to adjust the thread
fension lo sew on the button and a relatively low
tension will be enough, Tension post No2@is used
to adjust the thread tension applied to the root of
the button sewing stitches , Thistension must be
determined Accerding to the type of thread fabric
and thickness of the button and must be higher
than that of tension post No1 @Tum the tension
nuts clockwise to increase or counterclockwise to
reduce the thread tension

N, RiFABFIAE Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever

MESERT o, SERLNBBENTE LML, PREERE | ABELBHESITNEELR
HITIRE. HFSR, NRELNADMNFLPRHA, HRSEETFEHEE BEBZ, NELLUB
AL MFLR R A, WIEEREERS, FitEL Bk,

To adjust the thread pull-off lever insert a screwdriver through an opening in the machinearm side cover
(left),loosen screw  and adjust the position of nipper bre block{rear) 1o the left or the right. If the end of
thread is drawn from arrow hole A in the button after sewing, changethe position of nipper bar block (rear)

to the left. Move the lever 1o the right when the thread endcomes out from arrow hole B.

EEWARNING AT RARHEMASEA, WEERE, RilDEREE ST,
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and asceriaining that the motor

EE
===5 | |onfB

. BRIBFFAYEE  Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever

1) ESEN, THEATR£0
2 ) Bk h S mE @ MIEE RO MR
HEEFAEHRNB~-10mm, ABITEEERLO
When the machine Is in the stop—motion state,
loosen screw @Tighten setscrewg@so that there Is
a clearance of 8 to 10 mm as a standard between
the end ofthread tension guide & and & end of
lever.
EE: ARE, HWARTHESENEQFTRER
LEGEEA. MRFEBRN, HirRgKH S8R
EESZ @ |, #HITIAE. '




Afher the adjustiment,make sure that the thread path is within the slot as illustrated in fig @.When the machine
starts,|fthe thread paths do not coincide with each other loosen screw @ in the tension thread guide and adjust
it properly.

FEEWARNING # Trisesashitid A 34k, WM, milDiEnseaSEite.
To pratect against possible persanal injure due to abrupt starl of the machine be sure o
the star the following work after tuming the power ofl and ascertaining that lhe motor
Is at rest

+. BLEFHIEAR  Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever

1)iEseEt, R3O 69550 b iR @ # E R
$04-0.6mm, AiLETHEE O EENE
2)iAgSERE, THREERE 0, ELBMEH
a0

1)Provide a 0.4 to 0.6mm clearance betweaen nipper
block @ and nipperg to prevent the nnipper @ 0.4 to 0.6 mm
from holding the thread while the machine is in
opearalion

2)loosen screw@® and move nipper bar block @
to the right or the [ift.

EREWARNING # TR ashism A S B, FEER, @ADARESLENEERT.
To prater* against possible persanal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the starl the following work after turming the power off and ascertaining that the motar
|s at rest

+—. m&EKHZFEMIAR Adjusting the thread tension guide on the face plate

SEE T IR RETE AL AR, TR AN AP AL I HEST
FETRETHEAEYER, WS E
© A EEEHh

If the formation of seams at the start of sewing Is
failed and the seams are lormedon the way even |
when the thread pull-ofl lever |s adjustied turn
thurnb nut @ to decrease the thread tension.

+=. HISMZEMXE Need-to-looper relation

HLEF TS SR T ki T R

1) FEREHEERR R ET, BEmaEshFEEs B ER TR EES, AR EEEL2 (BESHT
EE) )

2) TQX14HiT, EinsF @ L A2End iy F2ld & T RROM TR, TOX7HE, ST HH
DEZILEQ AT TR @ T, AFFERTIEL O . ki, HEsHEH @ AEE R, (REWH
BIATE )

3) FHEET @ |, SERhEAHIRIEE, B @ M2 — MRk R A T RIE O FHESHT Tk @M T,

4 ) FERE, FEHAH R XEN DD, AEITREEEL O

5) I EEIEL @, NTHBEEERES0.01-0.1mm, REFEEZ0 .
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Adjusl the needle—to-looper relation as follows:

1)Depress the pedal fully forward turn the needle driving pully in the normal sewing direction by hand to bring
down the needle bar to the lowest position of its stroke and loosen screw @(adjusting the needle bar height)
2)Adjust the height of the needle bar using the top two lines engraved on the needle bar@ for the TQX1 needle
and using the button two lines foe the TQX7needle ,Align the upper line @ with the buttom end face of needle
bar bushing (lower) @ and tighten screw @ ,At this time tighten the screw so that groove @ of the needle faces
the front.

3)Loosen screw @ and turn by hand the needle driving pully until lower line@af two lines aligns with the battom
end face of needle bar bushing (lower) ®

4)By keeping the @achine in this state ,align looper blade @with the center of the needle and tighten screws@
5)Loosen screws and provide a 0.01 to 0.1mm clearance between the looper and the needle tighten screws
5]

EEWARNING »THiRARDERAS T, HXEAE, MADLRTELRDERET,
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine be sure 1o
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor
is at resl

-®

+=. HSMTHLLE  Position of needle guide

EHHETS, iITRE4 0 , 5B EEH
© , B SEEE O A7 FEEE$0.05-0.1
mmm.

Loose screw@and provide a 0.05 to 0.1mm cle-
arance between the needle guide@and the needle L= % {
by moving the needle guide @ to the left or the
right when the needle is in the lowest position. 0.05 10 0.1 mm

8

FEEWARNING # Thib=ARziEm A S8, WREal, wilDanLeiwhiEsits.
To protect agains! possible personal Injure due lo abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the mofor
is at rest




+m. MINEFEASE Height of the button clamp

1)EEFEEIEMAE, AN O AEmEEN
FERM TR @ KiEEQEEmm

2 ) iEEN, fFRIHREAREEE£e, L T#%
MR ERANO,

1)The standard clearance @between the rear side
of the bottom face of button clamp jaw lever@and
the top surface of feed plate @ is Bmm at the po-
sition where the machine has stopped after sewing.
2)To adjust the height of the button clamp unit ,
loosen screw @ in the button clamp lifting hook

and move button clamp lifting hook @ up or down.

EEWARNING # Tosimesimshiss A B, WEHBE, RADAREELRDEHERT.
To protect against possible personal Injure due to abrupt start of the machine .be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor
Is al rest

+5H. EMEADMIFE Work pressing force

w8 £ @) _EwF0 R 2 A @ T ER A a2
28.5-20.5mmitFRIERENRARERES . Wl
HEH @ AT

The standard work pressing force is by providing
a 28.5 to 29.5 mm between the top end of nut @
and the bottom end of pressure adjusling bar @ .
Turn nut @ to adjust it

EBWARNING # Thit RABEMA ST, WEEGE, WlDEREGIENSERT,
To protect against possible persenal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor
is at rest

75, MBFTFFIE+FAY1E% Adjustment of the button clamp stop lever

B, PR TEERZ @ MiE, WELAN
HEFFH @ FFAEInI e . HAnEZMEIEH
M E, ZAEEANESHANRHNEEFABRES
& @ EENMKIFHFO .

When clamp screwi@is loosened in the state of
stop-motion ,button clamp jaw levers @ opens/
closes with button clamp stop lever@ ,Set a
button lo the correct position and fix button clamp
stop lever @ at the position where taking in and
fix button clamp stop lever @ at the position where

taking in and out of the button is easily performed
with clamp screw

=1



FEWARNING 2 ThibRRashiEm A B, #Eal, RlDEmTEESEHiET.

To proteat against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining thal the motor

Is at rest

++t. 2 FAFSHEAMIEEE Timing of thread tension release

—ihiEfTk @ Amiisk, —hREhIERE RN,
SokhRiFE, ATEREREN R, W,
MEHHF EE BB FEIHT RO EE AH44-47
mm | TOX7§ Rt H54~-57mm ) 245k, 155 ES
BEETIHSH, FHTUTER,
TSR @ , HELNBASENIF, B
L@ FaEhzE, SRFE, SHEEEER,
EEENFEENZENHFEEER.

Turn the needle driving pully as you draw the thread in the direction of arrow mark @ and you will find a point at
which the tension discs on the tension post No.2 release the thread . At this moment the standard distance from
the top end of the needle bar bushing (upper) to the end of the needle bar is 44 1o 47mm(in case of the needie
of TQX7,54 to 57mm). Perform the following adjustmenls especially when the undermentioned troubles occur
frequently,Loosen nut @ , insert the blade of a screwdriver to the top slot of the tension post No.2 and turn it in
the direction of arrow mark@to the lower the height of the thread floating bar and in the opposite direction to

raise the height.

FE] HHEE

1758 2 i) LR 4T B HEE—

2.8 FFEt, HL&RiEETERRT HEE—=

3.8RHE HHE—=

Phenomenon Height of thread floating bar

1.When the slitch made on the wrong side of the Make the needle bar slightly higher
workpiece is too loose
2.When the thread is broken at the time of stop-motion Make the needle bar slightly lower
3.When the thread is broken frequently Make the needle bar slightly lower

FEEWARNING » 7ok RARHEEAS TS, WLHEE, MlDLRTERDERLT.
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after turming the power off and asceraining that the motor
Is at rest

+/\. 2BRFn48R#NAYIAEE Setting for 2-or 4-hole buttons

ERIATE9NEESGE > EHE#THE
HER—-TanFLABEELmm, ARGMASERFEEREEIEA1EE,
B

B TEREAEFO, 2RAMHIT0MIE, RAMFRENEERITIEE.
HEE

iR E @, INEden O el EENRE, ABFITEEESRE @,

TR
AR IRIB A BT AT Y, ATEY, BOETHEQRENTEER, HREFET
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Perform the adjustment after confirming that the sewing machine is located at the position

of the stop—motion

Measure the distance between two holes in a button and set equally crosswise and lengthwisefeed regu-
lators for 4-hole buttons.

Lengthwise feed

Push down lengthwise feed adjusting lever @ and set it to "0"for 0-hole buttons or a correspondingamount
for 4—for butions.

Crosswise feed

Loosen nut@and set section® of pointer® to a corresponding amount. Then tighten nut@.a corresponding
amount for 4-hole butto ns by the respective procedures below according lo the sewing methods

The choice of pattern

When you need to sewing 4-hole buttons ,put down press foot ,

EEWARNING % Triisests EERLA S, WXEEE, RADARTELEENEBiT.
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupl start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the moter
is at rest

+h. NIEREE Automatic thread trimmer

HFEENBENTS EABEEAE, UISiEEm
( 71 ) @ FsHiR @ BB ROFRAE A PE R 1 0~ 10mm,
HE10-11mmit, MBI, SDTHBR,
FRASO(21 ), NERHEEEL @ , it P
TiHE . HIMTREBO N, HiFEDEEREL
O FERRFAE,
When the presser has completely lifted at the stop 10 - 11 mm
motion position it is the standard that the clearance
between thread trimming connecting plate (front)
@ .and the end face of the slit of throat plate @is
10 to 11mm.To adjust the alorementioned clear—
ancetilt the machine herd,remove the oll shield,
loosen two nuts @ and move connecting screw
back or farth.When you tighten nuts@.ensure that
joint @ stays in the horizontal position.

E%WAHN[NG ATIEEAESEN A ST, WENER, WLDERDEIESEERT,
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt star of the machine be sure to
the start lhe following work after tuming the power off and asceraining that the motor
is al rest

-10-



4. RFEFR IR aY #) IF

Clearance between the button clamp lifting lever and the adjusting screw

FEES RIS REAFOMEmNEATRLOM
EPHISEEA0.5mm, AGRETRLEE @ 178
BE.

Provide a 0.5mm clearance between the end face
of button clamp lifting lever @ and adjustinf screw
@ at the stop-motion position ® .

4. LERAFTHRRESLE

EBHIRETE O . S EEEO., 4E2 O
SERE © HRFREDILERAF 0 L,

e B L U RO SRARFIE IS &k B 7 p R ED
EWmEa, SEMEETREFNG), SEREE

0 TEEE.

Put moving knife push-back spring@.stop-mation
rubber cushion washer @, stop—motion rubber
cushion@and stop-motion rubber cushion washer
@, inthis order, to L-shaped lifting rod @.Make
the jaw of the machine arm come into close contact
with the end face of the stop-maotion rubber
cushionwadher al the stop-molin position and set
the L-shaped lifting rod without a play. Then tighten
it with screw@.

—+=. ¥ Setting a number of stitches

Tstaet, FTFENEFE, AFAHHETEL NHLATHF

(@Frma ) TR

To change the number of stitches , open the left-hand side cover and change the number of stitches using

stitch number adjusting screw and stitch number adjusting lever

BEHIIERE ik ARABH A, EiITARH AT
B @ , REINBRNEEBHRITER.
How to adjust B slilches: To make 8 stilches,
loosen stitch number adjusting screw @ and fix it
to the position as shownin the lllustration

13-

{optional)

165tRYEE A & WEASHE, WiTRHEAEY

R @ , BB EM, REITRIEATEL0,
AEIBRTHCEGRTERE

How to adjust 16 stitches: When stitch number

adjusting screw @ being set for "8 stitches"® has

arrived at the left end loosen stitch number adju—
sting screw@and fix it to the position as shown in

the illustration




S2EtMiASE S iE: E1HMREREEAER
ListiE T OE e T3 TS, WREE
W @ (WER ) EETHETT O (HES)
How to adjust 32 stitches: In the state of 16 stit—
ches stitch number adjusting gear roller  which
Is attached to the large gear comes to the lower
side .assemble stitch number @adjusting lever @
(supplied as accessories) using hinge screw @
{(supplied as accessaries)

FEEWARNING 5 Triik et ahitis A ST, WXHER, WADERIEEHEHERRT.

To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt starl of the machine be sure to
the start the following work after turming the power ofl and ascertaining that the molor
is at rast

—+=. EHAEMIAR Adjusting the position of the stop-motion

HaPEH GRS, H0E NN 050

S @ HEALHEE

Adjust so that claw @ ol the stop—motion cam

comes in contact with stopmotion hook @ when

the sewing machine completes the sewing and

stops

. ERDAE R, HETEA1300rpm.——
1500rpmiT, i§—E Sl e,

Caution: When replacing the motor pulley and
changing the sewing speed from 1300rpm to
1500mpm, and vice versa, be sure to readjust the

position of the stop—moticn.

A%, EAREE O E R (T @ fu
NNz BEEME ) WiTRiEN T R Ege

O (24 ) mAF EENES AT LR O , BEE
EENE RS @ YR BRSOz
AT, HrRiEETEEEEL e (2

b ) . [EIB7 EEENEET 40 AR EEES
iR« .

Adjusting procedure :When the stop-maotion hook

comes |n contact with the stop-motion cam and

rebounds ,(when there is a clearence between

claw@and stop-motion hook @)

loose two stop-motion position adjusting screw @ turn
Stop-maotion adjusting cam & In the direction of A,and fix stop-motion position adjusting screws @ When the
stop—motion hook stops before it comes in cantact with the stop-metion cam claw Loose two stop-motion
position adjusting screws@ turn stop-motion adjusting cam@in the direction of B and fix stop—-motion position
adjusting screws @

M. EELEKXMER Changeover of with/without knot-tying

BEARSENM, FESETREHOET WEMNESER, HEEETREFHOE
To make "with knat-tying ",pull knot-tying chan— To make "with knot-tying *,pull knot-tying chan-
geover knob@toward the down geover knob @toward the up

-1



“+EH. EESENEMEZEAR How to connect the metal fittings of the belt

BEHETNEERE @ W, HLELWTWRY
1.5-2mm#E%H, AREITREE.

Tighten connecting screws @ of the belt so that
the screws protrude approximately 1.5 to 2mm
from the reverse side as the standard.

EE: 1EEWHRERENRLE, S EWE, ¥
ﬂ%%)ﬁ. WA EIRNETEMER
;1: o
2MEEHH, BEEAEILEDNET
B R 2 R
Caution :1.When assembling the belt to the pully
and rotating the molor after closing the

side cover ,confirm that the side cover
dose not interfere with the metal fitting
of the belt.

2. Take care not to allow the belt to be -
clogged with oil when assembling it

1) BREEMER, SEINMTEERHMINER @.
HER T

2) MINEHO AU T2EWHO LMER, /E
HTiHe TLHTEERZ @

11 In order lo install the attachment on the mac—

*  hine ,you may have to remove button clamp
mechanism@or feed plate @

2) Detach the snap ring from button clamp insta-
lling stud @ ,and you will be able to move bution
clamp mechanism assembly @ Remove screw
@ .and you can remove feed plate @

EEWARNING # T RABHEEASE, WEHET, Tl DEMREEHNEFHRT,
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine be sure to
the start the following work after turming the power off and ascertaining that the motar
is at rest

~15-



HiE Use

EMA Flat buttons

HEBI0 Large-size | AR Medium-size | —REEI4D General

840/ Snaps

A B

C : D

—{ |

TEHE !
Schemalic drawing @ @
i B

(3

#it Remarks

441 R~ Button size | 4101 R <+Button size [A#HIHE Button diameter 8mm| @< gnap size

A:3to 5 mm A3 1lo5mm ¥R~ = Thickness 6.5mm ABmm
B: 420to 28mm | B: 412 to 20 mm = Widlth 3, 2.5mm
i Use 404548 B Wrapped-around buttons | = fesfim 1 hdnE {THThE
= i — T/ Frist process| %= T & Sacond process [—#2 General Stay button Labels
E F G H |
= =
i W T zgzc? %ﬁ i A
Schematic drawing ok
FTINFEE Thread ¥T40E B Thread | 3fih 3% [ Stitch
#:F Aemarks | shank haight shank haight width 3 to 6.5mm
A5 mm A5 5 mm X

—+7. i ( 2340 ) T4 Attachments for shank buttons(Pearl buttons)

REFHE:

EITIMRERAMER TR, =3 M AM

MEHQ , FHREERELe , HEEaMEZ

#5650, iLVEHIEFFEMM® vEehiariE,

R, b AR ER T E @ EFEEFRM

TH @ pyigstiacthiE, MEREESRE @ EEER

. IEENEFTOBRENREOHNILE, B

FlEE £ @ REERE,

(EHm®E)

1) irfeETEed® | BAEHTEO HEEM
H@ A mmmo.5-1.0mmidtt 7y, RIEHEEE
Tl

2) # Hgdn, FRETESLE i, HEHH
JERB i B R R R RI L.

3 ) IEAMEM®NEAR, HirMENERERE
g BN GIETEESE, MEEEHGD
FitminesEsh,

4 ) FTITHEOER, RiEH o EEEHER A EY
T

AR 1VBIENRE AEiLESM B ERAE

H#ah.

2 HUNEEE FF SE RN TR
0 NS EE® ALLEERH
FOREMNBELRE O T4H.

[ INSTLLATION)
Remove both the button clamp mechanism assem

~bly and the feed plate from the machine and install
attachment@in place.Loosan screws @ and adjust
button clamp bracket@to parmitthe needle to come
down in the middle of the needie slol in shank button
adaptor@ Attach button clamp feed plate ® using
screws @ in the way that il permits the needle to
come down in the middle of the needle slo! in feed
piate @ .Inser the top end of button clamp stud @
into an opaning in the jaw of the machine arm and
lasten it by screw @ .

FARBWARNING #THERARTERAGHR, WEHRTE, WilDEWEEIESHEHET.
To protect against possible persanal injure due o abrupt start of the machina .be sura to
the stari the following work aftar turning the powear off and ascerlaining that the motor

is al rest

—16-



(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)
1)Loasen screw @ et feed plate @ recede 0.5 to 1.0 mm from the left end of button clamp jaw lever @ and

retighten screw @ .
2)Set a button in place.loosen screws & and @ and align shank button halding clamp & with the center of
the button. '
3)Shank button holding clamp @& must give proper pressure to the bution so that the buttonstays steadily in
position while belng sewn. Loosen a setscrew in thrust collarimand potate the thrust collar until shank bulton
holding clamp {& provides proper pressure.
4)¥ou may fix button clamp block & in a convenient position for operation.
CAUTION:1.When you fix the thrust collar, ensure that button ciamp rotating shaft {§ does not play axially
in its bracket.
2.Ad|ust liting hook & and stoppef pin @ so that L-shaped lifting rod roller i does nol come in
contack with bullon clamp bracket @

—+t. SHEETINE—TF Attachment for the first process of wrapped-aroud button

(REHE)
HEERe@faiinee EGERNOEER
P AR UMD S, dRSnIUT =3EBE
NpLEEHFNEE.

(ERFE)

S5TEEMEIN—, BREMEMBFEZ ETHRE
TET, FUEEEATEATEFRESESFIC,

( SHE3-22k A MFFAUET P.ART )

[ INSTALLATION )

Atlach wrapped-around button foot @to the
ordinary button clamp jaw levers using screw @
and guide pin screw @Align fool @ with the jaw
levers so that they permit a bulton to rest in the

middle.

(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION}

Adjustment and operation are almost same as those for the flat buttons,but you mustadjust the thread pull-off
lever o provide more amount of thread in order to make the thread loose below the button for thread shank

formation.(refer to 3-2.Adjustment of the thread shread pull-olf lever,P.4)
FEWARNING # 7wk aahiam A Sday, E5EmE, MilDiERLEEahERiT.

To pratect against passible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the lollowing wark after turning the power off and asceraining that the motor
ig at rest

—4\, BEATING — T Attachment for the second process of wrapped-around buttons

(RERE)

HITFIAEEE . FHEDEIETFRHEMNESR, &

¥ PSRRI F BT .

B2, ZOSsMEHEL AR, REEH IR

e, #EEHO, FEEEHONIFERFO ,

WIATREGBZRE, MRS EEMEe

&R bR REREFLERE,

(fERA*

1) friRER e @REREREY (X )0k
KAEEBE () @BHEEFHIER P,
ARG LEicsE,

2) pidEn, RGN LEE#

3) BMEEREEH0.

=g



{ INSTALLATION )

Remove the button clamp mechanism assembly, button clamp pressure adjusting bar and feed plate from the
machine and install attachment for the second processol wrapped-around buttons @ .When you install a
Z035 attachment, you must

Remove also the L-shaped lifting rod. Lnsert moving knife push-back spring® washer@ cushion @ and
washer@®in Spring Guide shaft@ in this order. Make certain that the stop-motion Mechanism has completely
engaged and install The attachment assembly in place in the way that cush-ion comes in close contact with
the surface of the machine arm without play.

(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)

1)Loosen screw @ and adjust the thread shank length by moving guide (large) @ and guide(small) @ in line
with the point of needle entry.

2)Set a button (tilt it slightly for easy insertion)and pass the thread as the arrow shows.

3)Set the lengthwise feed to"0".

IEEWARNING 4 7mibRmaahiEm AW, WARGEHE, BADEREEESEERT.
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine .be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining thal the molor
is at rest

—+H. 58 Attachment for snaps

(BEFHE)

T MndE BAAHER TH, WEHRIENEER
BIEEERAammELE, EETFEHNATHERS,
it ER N ATLE. K5, ETF MR
EF MRS, LR EFRNNEEe, ikl
HEGRMERINFLE, MEFEHSERMIE, T
#HAmEs @ HTRHE, BE, WRIATHER
O AT ENARMSNO TEMMEZS
T2—H,

[ INSTALLATON )

Remove the button clamp mechanism assembly
and the feed plate. Set both the crosswise feed
and lengthwise feed graduated plates to"4mm".
Install snap clamp feed plate @ in the way that the
needle drops evenly at four comers of its square opening. Install snap attachment assembly @ on the
machine, place a snap on the snap clamp jaw levers and make sure that the needle drops accurately in each
hole in the snap.if necessary.Loosen hex head screws @and Adjust the position accurately. Lastly, make sure

that the concave section on the bottom face of snap clamp slide guide @ accurately matches the convex
section on snap clamp feed plate @.

IFEWARBNING #Tmiesamshisd AT, WElal, RilDARRE S ERElT.
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine \be sure 10

the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor
Is al rest

=4. §T&E# Attachment for metal buttons

(RRFHE)

HTMENERGEM TR, SREMNAMNERO, FREAESLNO , NEBINNERE0 , it
HIEFEEIUN @ pEstiatrhiE, S5, FREEEL@REE&MNBHEMTH @ , it EFEEES
T @ Al . MENETFFO BHEVRLENAE, AEHEERLOTREE.
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(ERA*E)
1) FEEREL @, EHREHTHRO MMM
R ZESRERL#H1.0-1.6mm AT ERE 8 L0 .
2)EaAN TR EERL®nE iHEinEl EE
SF SR A s,
)i EEM E H IR 1T, i FER
B MEDESER DAL S
A ERAT I D@ E B A Ea L E E 17
ER.
1 S EhEREh e B EESA T R REE A ED.
2 UM E | Fad, FE BN R S AR A ST
HEE IS AL REAF ORI EE s
© A iHEn.
(INSTALLATION)
Hemove both the button clamp mechanism assem-bly and the feed plate from the machine and install attach—
ment @in place.Loosen screws @ and adjust buttor clamp bracket @ to permit the needie to come down in
the middle of the needle slot in metal button adaptor @ . Attach button clamp feed plate @ using screws @ in
the way that it permits the needle to come down in the middle of the needle st in feed plate  .Insert the top
end of button clamp stud @ into an opening in the jaw of the machine arm and fasten it by screw@.
(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)
1)Looen screw @, let feed plate @recede 1.0 to 1.5mm form the |eft end of button clamp jaw lever @ and retig—
hten screwid .
2)Set a button in piace,loosen screws @ and @ and align metal button holding clamp @ with the center of the
buttan,
3)metal button helding clamp g@must give proper pressura o the button so that the button stays steadily in
position while being sewn.Loosen a satscrew in thrust coolar @ and rotate the thrust collar until metal button
holding clamp @ provides proper pressure.
4)You may fix button clamp block @ in a convenient position for operation,
CAUTION: 1.When you fix the thrust collar, ensure that button clamp rotating shal & does not play axially In
fls bracket,
2. Adjust lifting hook @ and stopper pin i@ so that L-shaped liting rod roller @ does nol come in
contact with bulton clamp bracket @ .

FEEWARNING 3 T RAmsim A S %, WXAmal, Wil Damees tShEmnT.
To protect agalnst possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and asceraining that the motor
15 at rest

=+—. BERTFRFEWT Motor pully and belt

NEEEHER. SAhEzE200W (1450 ) il S,
2) iEERVREIET.
3 ) AR TN ERN R TR,

RilwRES
HZ Rpm Motor pully part Number
1500
o 1300
1500
60 1300

—{g-



i A R, ADiAESFEMNREENED. FEETELETRIER.

FROAEHRE, FiEEEH1300rpm

%P.g8)

1500rpmiT, H—EEFAEENAER. ( SH-14, EYEEAR

1)For this machine a single—phase or 3—phase 200 watts (1/4HP}induction motor is used.

2)Use a V belt.

3)The sewing speed depends on the diameter of the motor pulley as listed below:;
The rotating direction of motor is counterclockwise when viewed from the motar pulley side.
Be careful not to rotate in reverse direction.

When replacing the motor pulley and changing the sewing speed from 1300rpm to1500rpm and vice versa,be
sure to re-adjusl the position of the stop-motion.(Refer to "Adjusting the position of the stop-motion”,p.B.)

g & 7
VG TR EAR, VRN RN e A )
2 BTN, VIR E BT
3. HEHBHFE ST RS BRI ERE.
PR EIE S Loll=s T SRR _E 7 5 h8mm.
54 ¢T38 ELE TR RER (18 M) B R IR R bR
6. EHR A A BN R, BB Z 4L & i ex
7.4t SnARAR L K HE. h it
o thttmti | 1. ZEEETNEERR. o e kake o]
BATE | 2 mRERDAK. 55 E k.
i, i FF
e
r < 1. A, FAERERNAEAART.
L Y R, RRARIR 3K ) BT A2 5 )
3B HWABMEATR, R%_ L3k i,
4 MR E BRI, FTB 23 S A58
5. FEBIEH TR AR EED.
4 BEEHmM | LESETERERR. 8 E LT,
B ELTE. | 2@RBNRAFRR. 2 D LA 1) F) 5 B 6] (I 4T )
3.4E BN R R (/BB ) A SR BRI
55110 L5 — R e R e e
6. A ERYE | 1.8 Bk hEMR B AL WRIEREK RS BEETH.
TR 2 MBI EANTL EES
3 EEETR RSB ERD R
4 A EMENAK A FE B ) SR B T U
7 A 1. NALMAHERNNERESTF. | Asm IR
24t EE BRI A . FABIZ A &0
3. S5 A BkEt T
ABHTHENEETR BTSN R
BELIELE | 1.BHINEETR. BESERBHIMEE.
oIRHMIE | 2BHNSENEERR. BEBHNSETEE
SUIREHE | 1 G ILRETFR WEBH R
ML HBARK | 2 it ® FAETA, HEAED_FH @ % A 8mm
10.FEHHE| 1 BB RER RS ERBHIHLRER.(10-11m
il R (o=timm
k&8 2 AN W it EFHR S HOM B _EFH %8 5 8mm
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TROUBLES CAUSES CORRECTIVE MEASURES
1. Thread 1.The yoke slide does not move in the Adjust the timing of forward, backward and sideways
breakage correct way. < of the yoke slide.
2.The tension lever has bean improperly Properly adjust the lension lever, -
adjusted.
3.The thread tension post No.2 lails to Make the thread release timing slightly earfier,
relaase the thread al corract timing,
4.Lifting amount of the button clamp jaw | Adjust the lifting amount of the button clamp jaw
unit s excessive. lever to B mm.
5.The Ihread nipper catches the thread Adjust the position of the nipper bar block,
The nipper has been improperly adjusted. ! P PP
(The clearance is too small.)
6.The needle does not ebter the center of | Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holder.
the holes in the button,
7.The needle is too thick for the diameler | Replace the needle the needle by a thinner one.
of the hole in the bulton,
2.The machine | 1.The thread pull-off lever has been Ad|ust tha thread tension guide on the face plate so

foms & seam
aftar it has run

improperly adjusted,
2.Tension of the thread tension guide an

that [t provides a lower tension.
Properly adjust the tension lavear.

for a while the face plate is excessive.
instead of for—
ming it fam
the stan of
sewling.
3.Buttons are 1. The yoke slide does nol move in the Adjust the timing of the motion of the yoke slide at
not sewn carrect way. each end.
lightly 2. The threadp post No.2 fails to release thel Make the thread release timing slightly later.
thread al correct trming.
3.The threadp post No.2 does not give Tighten the tension nut of lension post No.2.
sufficient tansion.
4. The need does not enler the center the | Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holder.
hales in the botton.
5.The work pressing force is too high or too| Adjust the work pressing lorce properly,
low.
4. The las! 1.The tension lever has been impropery Properly addjust the tension lever.
hack-tack adjusted,
stitch is poorly | 2 Timing of the knot—tying plale is incorrect. | Advance the timing of the knot-tying plate,
tensed (Adjustmaent of the knot-tying notch)
3.The nipper has been improperly adjusted. | Adjust the nipper with the nipper bar block.
(The clearance |s too large.)
5.The first The thread pull-ofl lever does nol work Adjust the thread pull—off lecer by the nipper bar
stiteh trails properly. block(rear)
pelatively
long thread
fram the
tight side of
the button
6. Thread 1.The thread tension post No.2 fails to Mawa the thread ralease timing slightly later to give
trimiming release the thread at correct timing. more tension to the stilches.

fallura in the
state of stop—
motion

2.The needla hits the edge of the holes in
the button.

3.The thread nipper fails to press the thread,
4. The work pressing force Is 100 high.

Adjust the buttan clamp jaw lever holder.

Ad|ust the nipper bar block.
Ad|ust the woark pressing force by the pressure
adjusting nut. .

7. Thread 1.The moving knife doas noy separate the | Adjust the position of the moving knife.
trimming thread an the fabric with (1= separation nail.
fallure 2 The needle doss not enter the center of | Adjust the butlon clamp jaw lever holders.
the holes in the button.
3.The last stitch skips. Adjust the looper.
4.The moving knife thread separation nall | Adjust the height of the moving knife thread
is too high or too low. separation nail
8. The needle 1. The moving knife is sat in wrong plce. Adjust the position of the moving knile when the

thread is cut in
two placas on
the wrong
side of the
tabric

2.The maving knife thread separation nall
is too high or too low.

machine is in the stop—motion state.
Adjust the haight of the thread separation nail,

=
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BUTTON CLAMP MECHANISM COMPONENTS

—. HRBH
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REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION aTy
Fes " 5 # A
1 B5.1-00 | énsképq4 PICK-UP DEVICE ASM 1
2 85.1-1 SRS BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING HOOK 1
3 95.7-12 | ja/EEsieF S EesT  SCREW 15/64'X28 =9 2
4 85.1-2 R T SCREW 3/16'%32 L=13.5 2
5 95107 | si%jEirsataEsTE  WASHER 5X10.5X1 1
6 85.1-3 E% BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER 1
7 90.3-13-5 | {HiEzng S utamsT SCREW 9/64"%40 L=13.5 1
8 85.1-4 L ETEHIRET HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=3 1
9 85.1-5 AR JAW LEVER HOLDER 1
10 85.1-6 Sk R-HAHEE®sT  HINGE SCREW D=5.5H=1.8 1
11 85.1-7 ik R~TETHREE®ET CLAMP SCREW A 1
12 85.1-8 Yk R SNAP FASTENER CLAMP STOP LEVER 1
13 85.1-9 | mkEniEEaes  NUT 1
14 85.1-10 | fA&f5 BUTTON CLAMP SLIDE 2
15 85.1-11 | sk - shid BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN 1
16 85.1-12 | 4 BUTTON CLAMP LEVER JAM (LEFT) 1
17 85.1-13 | GfiguasL BUTTON HOLDING SPRING LEFT 2
18 90.4-19 | s iEEIRST HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.9 1
19 890.3-13-5 | spsta il fodtdgsy SCREW 9/64"X40 L=3.5 1
20 85.1-14 | @k BUTTON CLAMP SPRING 1
21 B5.1-15 | @skR BUTTON CLAMP LEVER JAM (RIGHT) 1
22 85.1-16 | snktf@®R BUTTON HOLDING SPRING ,RIGHT 1
23 95.7-12 o EER TR T SCREW 15/64"X28 L=9 1
24 85.1-17 | ;e HiAS 4 BUTTON CLAMP PRESSURE ADJUSTING 1
25 B5.1-18 | qEmAiEME PRESSURE ADJUSTING SPRING 2
26 95.13-6 | A EHiNH e NUT M6 1
27 B5.1-19 | spagem FINGER GUARD 1
28 85.1-20 | R HiES R SPRING HOLDING SPRING 1
29 85.1-21 | EE HINGER PIN 1
30 ERmSRER SNAP RING 1
31 95.13-6 | EEi-ehiysTE & NUT M6 1

32 85.1-22 | s IFEhel PICK-UP DEVICE STOPPER PIN
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ARM & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS
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REFNo | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY
Fs # = F I EVE
1 85.2-3 [t R FACE PLATE COMPL. 1
2 85.2-4 EiREsT SCREW a
3 85.2-5 Phed e e TENSION SPRING 1
4 85.0-6 bk ] NIPPER RELEASING STUD 1
5 85.2-7 T EE SN od F2 35 IR 4T SCREW 1
6 85.2-8 i EINe4 THREAD GUIDE NO .4 1
7 85.2-8 EZeti4H FNo3 THREAD TENSION NO.3 ASM, 1
8, 85.2-9-1 | IEZRMEN03 TENSION ADJUSTING BASE NO.3 1
g g50-g-2 | [E&HNO3 THREAD PRESSER PLATE 1
10 85.2-9-3 | EZRHEEN3 TENSION SPRING B 1
11 85.2-9-4 | ELEWHNOI THREAD TENSION STUD 1
12 85.2-9-5 | ELRIFTHRE THREAD TENSION NUT 2
13 e e Tk o A g E-RING 3.2 1
14 86.0-4 EaENESRET SCREW 8
15 85.2-34 HEE RUBBER PLUG 1
16 85.2-11 Ul SIDE COVER RIGHT 1
17 HEER SAFETY LABEL 1
18 g5.0-13 | MkHEME SIDE COVER LEFT 1
19 BrEEeT SCREW M8 L=30 4
20 §5.20-14 | 137k STOPFER 1
21 as.o-15 | LLEHREET SCREW M5L=8 =
22 a5.0-35 | HrEEELTH GUIDE PIN .
23 g5.2-16 | HIFEHURSRSET SET SCREW 1
24 g5.2-17 | EHUSIHIR BED OIL SHIELD !
25 g52-1g | FO@EREST SCREW ]
26 85.2-19 HO#EY BUTTON TRAY ASM ;
27 ETR ORI B R AL A CAN INDICATING PIN A 2
29 g5.0-20 | EAELREHTEERN  SpRING WASHER 6.5x14x17 ?
30 85.2-21 M= () SIDE COVER LEFT ;
3 gs.2-22 | BAE LOOPER COVER .
32 gs5.2-23 | MSmIahtREHR SIDE COVER SPRING 5
33 g5.2-24 | BUEIEZHHRERHREET SCREW M4 L=6 =
34 85.2-4 AR AR AR ST SCREW 5
35 85.2-25 | EHEIME OIL DRIP FELT 1
36 85.2-26 | =AmERRES] SHOULDER SCREW D=6 H=2.7 1
37 g5.2-27 | EEMEER) SIDE COVER RIGHT ’
38 85.2-28 AR = i SIDE COVER HINGE SHAFT RIGHT 5
39 85.0-29 ERM = (2 SIDE COVER HIGE SHAFT LEFT ;
40 85.2-30 [ER M A s i EIRET SCREW M6 L=6 1
49 85.2-31 B MACHINE SUB BASE 3
42 85.2-30 TEEAR M 25 (7 S0 5 57 2HURET SCREW M6 L=6 1
43 85.2-32 THSES ST RSN SUSPENSION SCREW 1
44 85.2-33 fPIRIRA M ASSY SAFETY PLATE 1
45 B85.2-33-1 | IPERIRFEZE SAFETY PLATE INSTANLLING BASE 1
46 90.1-46-1 | PHERIR SAFETY PLATE i
47 B5.0-33-2 | PERIREREMET SCREW M4 L=6 2
48 85.2-33-3 | FIRIEZREF 2R WASHER M4 2
49 35.1-4 Lk A ) 24 22 RUBBER PLUG D=125 L=4 2
=0 FO5 SPRING PIN 5X10 1




LOOPER SHAFT MECHANISM COMPONENTS
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REF Mo | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
FE % 5 a o bl
1 85.3-1-00 | LHEE ARG THRUST COLLAR ASM 1
2 85.3-1 Tl RE THRUST COLLAR D=7.94 W=7 1
3 90.4-14 TR EEET SCREW 9/64'X40 L=6.1 1
4 85.3-2 PEHESEET SCREW 1
5 85.3-3 Eiak il NEEDLE GUARD 1
6 85.3-4 EHEERE POSITIONING FINGER YOKE SLIDE 1
T 85.3-5 TREERE B A eRET SCREW M4 L=9 2
8 85.3-6 TG BEE YOKE SLIDE INSERT 1
9 85.3-7 EEA YOKE SLIDE 1
10 85.3-8 LR A ASSY LOOP POSITIONING FINGER L 1
1 85.3-8-2 | EEBEItER LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM RO 1
12 B5.3-10 SRR HRET  HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.4 1
13 85.3-11 TaHifEMES B8 SCREW 1
14 85.3-12-1 | i THROAT PLATE 1
156 85.3-12-8 | EIILESH THREAD BIND PLATE GUIDE 1
16 85.3-12-3 | WIILIE THREAD BIND PLATE ASM 1
17 B85.3-12-9 | ETEESHN=ERE]  SCREW 1
18 85.3-12-10 | #=4F LINK -1
19 85.3-12-3 | EThERFIER THREAD BIND SUPPORT PLATE 2
20 B5.3-12-4 | EET COUNTER KNIFE 1
21 B5.3-12-6 | #&&17) MOVING KNIFE 1
22 B5.3-13-00 | EfMENF ASSY LOOP POSITIONING FINGER C 1
23 85.3-13 h e Tk LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM 1
24 40.3-30 T8 R ET SCREW 11/64"X40 L=3.5 2
25 B5.3-14-00 | BEEEMEHF ASSY CAM AND LOOPER SLEEVE 1
26 B5..3-14 e | CAM AND LOOPER SLEEVE 1
27 43,5-26 e G SHIEET SCREW 15/64"X28 L=4.0 2
28 85.3-15 it LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM RE 1
29 40.2-34 T O EST SCREW 11/64"X40L=2.8 2
30 85.3-16 TahAIE LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING FRONT 1
3 85.3-11 T B SR SCREW 1
32 B5.3-17 T LOOPER SHAFT 1
33 B85.3-18-00 | TihEEAMH THRUST COLLER ASM 1
34 85.3-18 TihER THRUST COLLER D=11.11 W=10 1
35 95.3-13 TohiE BT SCREW 1/4"X40 L=5 1
36 B5.3-19-00 | THSnEiSsRAH SCREW 1/4"X40 L=5 1
ar B5.3-19 b el LOOPER SHAFT DRIVEN GEAR ASM 1
38 90.2-36 TSR R R T SCRE 1/4"X40 L=6 2
a9 B5.3-20 TahE R ARA THRUST BALL BEARING 1
40 B5.3-21 THIGE LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING REAR 1
41 B5.3-22-00 | SAFTLAHF WORM WHEEL ASM 1
42 B5.3-22 Lor e WORM 1
43 B5.3-23 ERATERET SCREW 1/4"X40 L=7.0 2
44 B5.3-24 b CAM SHAFT DRIVEN GEAR 1
45 90.2-36 HREEARST SCREW 1/4"X40 L=6 2
46 85.3-25 | LOOPER 1
47 85.3-26 R ET SCREW M4 L=9 3
48 85.3-12-7 | BB HINGE SCREW D=6 H=0.85 1
49 85.3-12-5 | EEIZHEMEE] SCREW a
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 dERMERXAH

NIPPER & THREAD TENSION PARTS COMPONENTS




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
Fs % = HE
1 B85.4-1 thimeE s ekaEceaEileT SCREW ME L=12 1
2 85.14-5 |§HiF= NEEDLE BAR GUARD 1
3 854-3 |SBEETLRET SHOULDER SCREW 1
4 B5.4-4 |BEEEWEEES  NUT 2
5 B54-5 |SEEEMIGLHT NUT 1
B B5.4-6 | BHER NIPPER COMPL 1
7 854-7 | BHREIMESH LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING REAR 1
8 854-8 |SHEHEHEE NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING 1
a 85.4-9 | FHIEEMEET NIPPER BAR BAR BLOCK SPRING SCREW | 1
10 g5.4-10 | JELBEERRURET HINGE SCREW D=4 H=20 1
11 85.4-11 |FERESHT NIPPER SLIDE BLOCK SPRING 1
12 85.4-12 |JEERME NIPPER BLOCK 1
13 B5.4-13 |SEIRETEHEARET SHOULDER SCREW D=7.94 H=15 1
14 85414 |SREEFAM THREAD PULL OFF LEVER ASM 1
15 85.4-15 |FEMENFFERIRET SHOULDER SCREW D=7.94 H=8 1
16 85.4-16 ﬁﬁaﬁﬁ]#"—'ﬁ# NIPPER BAR ACTUATING LEVER ASM 1
17 g5.4-17 | TFREE THREAD GUIDE PIN 2
18 85.4-1 | TR IR SRS NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING PIN 1
19 g53-p |REMREREETT  gopey 1
20 90.1-26 | REAAHBRERREITER \vacHER 2
21 B5.4-19 | CEARE NIPPER BAR BLOCK 1
22 85.4-20 igﬁﬁﬁﬁ”gﬂ TENSION LEVER ROCKING PIECE 1
23 BSA21 | oo iz oe s cnt s e NIPPER BAR 1
24 582 | e SCREW 1
25 85.4-22 |“> TENSION POST ASM NO.2 1
26 | B5.4-22-1 |2SRETETES TENSION NUT 1
07 | 301-28-p |2SRERILHEE ROTATION STOPPER 1
28 854-20.p |2SREMENERR THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
29 85.4-g9-3 |2SREWXRES THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 1
30 85.4-p0-4 |2SRBEHRRLER THREAD TENSION DISK NO.1 2
a1 B5.4-22-5 |2SRLEBMER TENSION POST NO.2 1
32 85.4-22-6 |25 REMIELRT] TENSION RELEASE PIN 1
a3 95.13-8 |2SEEFUEREBMG  NUT M6 1
34 SeLk BRI O SPRING PIN 3X16 1
35 85.4-38 |REFRRRT SCREW 1
36 00.1-46-2 | REFRERTES WASHER 1
37 85.4-23 |FIEH THREAD TENSION RELEASING LEVER 1
38 85.4-24 || SRE[BAEN ASSY THREAD TENSION NO.1 1
39 85.4-24-1 |1 SEEZFETRS THREAD TENSION NUT 1
40 85.4-24-2 |1 SELJ|ENERE FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
41 85.4-20-4 |1 SRHBREIR THREAD TENSION DISK NO.1 2
42 B5.4-24-3 | 1 SHLEFZEH THREAD TENSION POST NO.1 1
43 85.4-25 |B&9 THREAD GUIDE 1
44 854-26 |1E544 THREAD GUIDE NO.1 1
45 B5.4-27 |REFESMEFETESE NUT M4 1
46 854-1 |1 BEHARESRs SCREW M6 L=12 1
47 B5.4-28 |E&HSEE NIPPER BAR BEARING BLOCK 1

=




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION aQTyY
Ee # B &
43 85.4-20 WAL B (5 ADJUSTING SCREW 1
49 85.4-30 LEATE ) EETARE  WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 1
50 85.4-31 AT E ] ST A SCREW M5 L=14 1
51 85,4-32 LT R EERETE SCREW 1
52 85.4-33 eEHERE THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
53 B54-34 Pt S A EEST NIPPER BAR SPRING SCREW 1
54 90.3-13-11 | ZEHSLEFEITEE WASHER i
55 B54-35 REFEEERERST  SCREW MG L=14 1
56 9513-6 REFTESEELERETRINUT M6 i
57 B85.4-36 HiESEH THREAD GUIDE 1
58 85.4-37 BEERHF LEVER 1
59 B5.4-24 L= asigsT SCREW M4 L=6 1
60 95.10-7 FEFFEESEMTERFWASHER 5X10.5X1 1
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FEED PLATE COMPONENTS

I, EREXHHE
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REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTyY
F& H = Z =
1 856.5-1 EEHE FEED PLATE SMALL BUTTON ]
2 85.5-2 SRR T T SCREW 3/16'X28 L=6 2
3 85.5-3 IR LNDICATOR PIN BEARING BLOCK I
4 B85.5-4 ERIERHETS CROSSWISE FEED INDICATION I
5 85.5-5 EHERHE T8 CROSSWISE FEED INDICATION PIN 1
6 95.13-6 EREFEEHE TSR NUT M6 1
7 85.5-6 AIEER SLIDE PLATE CONMNECTING LINK |
8 B5.5-7 R R R R HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8 1
9 B85.5-8 W sk STUD .
10 85.5-9 e EESF INTERMEDI CONNETING LINK |
11 85.5-10 EhEHRIEE CROSSWISE FEED GRADVATED PLATE ’
12 85.5-11 WL IR NUT M5 ,

13 85.5-12 ERAT R CAM ROLL
14 85.5-58 B mERHEAT FEED LEVER
16 85.5-60 TiRFFAEF
17 " B5.5-13 | EEHTRIEH CAM ROLL SCREW STUD
18 85.5-14 | EFEATHST BT SCREW M&X12 2
19 85.5-15 ERHR R SPACER PLATE 2
20 B85.5-16 s FEED PLATE I
21 85.5-9 AT INTERMEDI CONNECTING LINK 1
22 85.5-7 ST E R ETA HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8 ]
23 B5.5-18 A ERNEST HINGE SCREW FOR CROSSWISE FEED 1
24 85.5-19 | ZAZEH CROSSWISE FEED LEVER !
25 ERENE ERWT RIVET 1
26 B85.5-20 AT s FEED STUD 2
31 85.5-40 | BEMEFTIEEEEETE SHOULDER SCREW 3
32 85.5-58 | hEERH FEED LEVER
33 g55-34 | YmERiAHEFAEEsr SHOULDER SCREW |
34 85.2-33-3 | EERETHRT SCREW ;
35 85.5-44 | BT &hE OIL RETAINING FELT ;
36 85.5.30 | HEERETH HANDLE AND INDICATOR SPRING |
a7 85.5-08 | il e 4 g e PLATE BASE ]
38 855-32 | YEBRHATHFM e
39 85.5-31 | HAMEURIE ARt g CREW .
40 BE5_0g | HEERRES GRADATE PLATE 1
y 85506 | YAEIERHETER FEED KNOB GUIDE PLATE ]
42 85.5-07 | YNEEERHET R SCREW
43 855.37 | ERHMEWEE) CAM SHAFT BUSHING LEFT
44 a5 5-38 | &N FEED CAM ( X))
45 85.5-41 | EFOIET e
46 g55-35 | MR CAMSEATT
47 555538 ) e H P BB FEED CAM A(Y)
48 85547 | MEEHORLE WABHER

85 5_36 o L Py FEED CAM (Y)
49 e blins CAM SHAFT BUSHING RIGHT
“:? :2:::; 01 R A ' LENGTHWISE FEED LEVER SLIDE
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BUTTON CLAMP LIFTER COMPONENTS




AEF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TyY
Fe % = 2 ™ #HE
1 85.6-1 SR FHTHT LIFTING LEVER 1
2 85.6-2 SR FHIIFE BUSHING 1
3 85.6-3 IR FHTHSH NEEDLE BAR LEVER 1
4 85.6-4 TR FHTHREA WASHER 8.5X18X1.2 1
5 85.6-5 SR FHTE CUSHION 1
8 85.6-4 AERFITREA WASHER 1
a 90.9-20 SR AT R EB WASHER 7.5X19%1.5 1
10 90.9-20 HaRT L ER WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 1
11 85.6-5 IR FITE CUSHION 1
12 85.6-7 HFIBEFFTREC WASHER 7X20X3.5 1
13 85.6-8 SAFBAATH R SPRING 1
14 85.6-9 MR AT R 8 WASHER 1
15 B5.6-10 HAFEEAAEEG BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK 9
16 85.6-11-00 | BEhEHEL ASSY SLIDING ROLLER 1
17 85.6-11 AEEE SLIDING ROLLER 1
18 85.2-30 W EEEST SCREW M6 =6 i
19 85.6-12-00 | BFOEH ECCENTRIC CAM 1
20 B5.6-12 B ECCENTRIC CAM 4
21 85.6-13 BT AP EELT SCREW »
22 85.6-14 HEgshE% BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK SET ;
23 85.6-14-1 | fHEMEHR BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK ;
24 B5.6-14-2 | HFEHRIEH LIFTING HOOK 1
25 85.6-14-3 HEEfEah WS ERagsT SHOULDER SCREW D=6.35 H=2.7 2
26 B5.6-14-4 | HMfEDhFEEEEEB TENSION SPRING RACK B
27 | 856-14-5 | fUEMEHRIOHIEGHEEET  SHOULDER SCREW D=5 H=7.2 1
28 B5.6-14-6 | AREHLBE LIFTING HOOK SPRING 1
29 85.5-11 6 3h B 38 I BIE & NUT M5 1
30 | 856-14-7 | @EfEHRIBEEGHERESTEE WASHER )
31 85.6-15 SRR R SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 1
32 85.5-7 IR FHIEIEHF ERIBETA HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8 1
33 90.4-31 HER A EETRIEETB HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.1 1
34 B5.6-16 HAR AR TE WASHER M3 1
35 B5.6-17 ALREFHER L TYPE LIFTING BAR ROLLER 1
36 85.6-18 SR AT AN BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING ROD A 1
a7 90.8-16 SRR A AR SCAEW M6 L=10 1
38 85.6-19 L E A () CONNECTING LINK FRONT 1
39 85.6-20 B £ AT () EE R 4T JOINT STUD 1
40 85.6-21 LR AT (A ERELE SE:  FEED ADJUSTING JOINT 1
41 85.6-22 YR EEIEAT ( A ) EEMRSTIAE WASHER 5.1X7.5X0.5 1
42 85.5-11 B ERTEIEAT ( BU ) ERMESTIEA NUT M5 A
43 85.6-23 PREY SR BT CONNECTING SCREW 2
44 B85.6-24 BRI R TIRE NUT M8 TYPE 1
45 85.6-25 LR EIZHT (5 ) CONNECTING LINK REAR 2
46 85.6-26 1L EFTETIEATA HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2 1
47 90.7-19-2 WIEFT B FTA HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=4 1
48 40.6-32 PR FTiEFT R IRTASR B NUT 13/16X32 1
49 43.5-12 VI RS TAM NUT 15/64"X28 1
50 85 6-27 YT THREAD TRIMMING LEVER 1




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTyY
Fs # B & ®R A
51 85.6-28 UIEkr R RETR SHOULDER SCREW D=6.35 H=3.1 1
52 35.5-11 VIR IRETRR B NUT M5 1
53 85.6-29 1Lk THREAD TRIM LEVER BASE 1
54 85.4-31 YA ST SCREW M5 L=14 2
55 85.6-30 PIek AT THREAD TRIMMING LINK 1
56 85.6-31 ek AT R ETR HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=13.2 1
57 85.6-32 S SR T AT 0 SPRING 1
58 B5.6-33-00 | Az fEzh LR EE THRUST COLLAR ASM D=9.5 W=8 2
59 85.6-33 gz X EE THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=8 1
60 40.3-30 HREeh I EERMET SCREW 11/64"X40 L=3.5 2
61 85.6-34 HEfEsh LR LEVER SHAFT 1
62 B5.3-11 9215 3h 4 AR 4T SCREW 2
63 85.6-35 MR S LIFTING LINK 1
84 85.6-36-00 | HIREFAEEHFHIBAY LIFTING PLATE GUIDE ROD ASM 1
65 B85.6-36 IR ST S LIFTING PLATE GUIDE ROD 1
66 B5.6-37 HERAFEETBATET  SCREW M5 L=16 1
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. EsMmEXHHE
NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY SHAFT COMPONENTS

REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY
EE H 5 # R ol
1 IR zh Ak EDk BALL LARGE 1
5 85.7-1 IREHEERE PULLEY INSERT 1
3 INERE BALL SMALL 1
4 B85.7-2 IEEh R SPRING 1
5 B5.7-3-00 | SEzhaiA DRIVING PULLEY ASM. 1
6 85.7-3 IR ZhAE DRIVING PULLEY 1
e 85.7-4 IREhEEERET SCREW M4 L=6 2
8 B5.7-5 IR zh NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY SHAFT 1
9 IR hEE T HHH R NEEDLE BEARING o
10 85.7-6 IREhEE TS GREASE ATETAINING WICK 1
11 85.7-7 4R whEtih AETAINING WASHER 1
12 B5.7-8 B M EhEeemsT SCREW M6 L=23.5 2
13 85.7-9 BA M BT WASHER 6.2X0.5X1 2
14 85.7-10 | E&Mahet NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY CLUTCHD 1
15 85.7-13-00 | fEE N4 EY STOP MOTION DISC ASM i
16 85.7-11 A STOP MOTION DISC LATCH A 1
17 85.7-12 | &£ B STOP MOTION DISC LATCH B i
18 857-13 | =G STOP MOTION DISC i
19 85.7-14 | B STOP MOTION PAWL SHAFT 2
20 85.7-15 | BB R STOP MOTION DISC WASHER 1
21 B5.7-16 | =& Oyt imeT SCREW M6 L=4.5 1
22 85.7-17 | stz A minE DIRECTION LABEL 1
23 B5.7-18 S MR RETA SCREW M8x8 1
24 85.7-19 | {BSENHEETE SCREW M8 L=17 1
25 85.7-20 SHEMIEiTEE NUT M8 2
26 85.7-21 IRghimEE (45 ) W@k THRUST BALL BEARING 1
27 85.3-11 IREhEE (& ) EEEST SCREW i
28 B5.7-22 | EzhihE (& ) PULLEY SHAFT BUSHING RIGHT 1
29 B57-73 | IEThHME (&) PULLEY SHAFT BUSHING LEFT i
30 857-24 | JEBhiEtE DRIVING GEAR 1
31 g5 7-25 | UEEhiGIeERE] SCREW 1/4 "¥40 L=6 1
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NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM COMPONENTS
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REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY
s % = & W HE
1 10.2-44 SestameT SCREW 1/8" X44 L=45 1
2 85.8-1 $HFF NEEDLE ROD 1
3 85.8-2 HIFTE NEEDLE BAR BUSHING LOWER 1
4 85.8-3 =T | NEEDLE BAR BALANCE - [
5 85.8-4 SHiTiEsL NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1
6 85.8-5 L eT SCREW M4 L=12 1
7 85.8-6 $HT b= NEEDLE BAR BUSHING UPPER 1
10 85.8-7 FHFELEES MEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK 1
11 HLE NEEDLE TQX1 16# 1
12 85.8-8 IR NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER 1
13 B5.4-35 FHFIESI AT AR ET SCREW M6 L=14 2
14 B5.8-9 FHTIRE) ST R IEET SHOULDER SCREW D=9.53 H=8 1
15 85.8-10 FHTIESNE RIRITHE WASHER ) ' 1
16 85.8-13-00 | SHTIREH AN CHANK ROD ASM 1
17 30.1-32 IRz EREEET SCREW 11/64 “X40 L=8.5 2
18 B5.8-11 FHATIREh O 48 EAR THRUST HOLDER 1
19 B5.8-12 IR T CHANK ROD 1
20 85.8-13 IS & ECCENTRIC CAM . 1
21 90.2-36 HAFESI O FRRETA SCREW 1/4" X40 L=6 1
2P B85.8-14 A IRE O RITB SCREW 1/4 “X40 L=8B.5 1
23 - B85.8-15 FHTREhEF T OIL WICK 1
24 BS5.5-44 HATIRE) EATEIRETIME OIL RETAINING FELT 1
25 B5.8-17 ST IR ShiEHF Lihes OIL WICK 1
26 B5.8-18 s OIL WICK 1
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h. EBHHAEF

STOP MOTION MECAHNISM COMPONENTS

REFNo | RART NOC DESCRIPTION aQTyY
Fs #“ s Z W & W
i 90.9-15 B ESHF STOP MOTION PLUNGER 1
2 85.7-20 FEFHITHESs NUT MB 1
3 B5.9-1 (EEhik CROSSING HODK i
4 B5.9-2 AP EhER AR (i ST SCREW M6 L=11 1
5 55.9-3 IrehEe A STOP MOTION PLUNGER LEVER 1
6 80.9-19 AbzhhnmE (A ) WASHER 2
7 B5.9-4 AEEhthiE S STOP MOTION SPRING 1
8 890.9-17 IEEhihg i RUBEER CUSHION 4
a B5.9-5 IbEhthiEE WASHER 1
10 40.3-14 AL EkE BTl 6 NUT 9/32" X28 2
11 R5.9-6 LEEhE STOP MOTION SHAFT 1
12 85.9-7 AEFah AT SCREW 1
13 BR5.9-8 B EAR IS T ARET SCHEW 15/64X28 L=15 1
14 43.5-12 Bk ER T T NUT 15/64X%28 1
15 B5.9-9 IEThAT AT ER AR 4T SHOULDER SCREW D=6.8 H=2.7 1
16 95.13-6 AFEhiTHFER e S TaR 8 NUT M6 1
17 85.9-10 AT #F R B AR ST SHOULDER SCREW D=7.14 H=4 1
18 25.9-11 AEEHFI# S STITCH ADJUSTING ROLLER 1
19 85.0-12 AT R A WASHER 6.1X11X2 1
20 85.9-13 AP AR GRS TR WASHER 1
21 85.9-14 R ERLE ST SCREW M6 L=10 1
22 85.9-15 IEEHATHF STOP MOTION TRIP LEVER 1
23 85.9-16 1EZhAT#FEE STOP MOTION TRIF LEVER BARACKET 1
24 B85.9-17 AEENATATZE4ST SCREW M8 L=12 2
25 B5.5-18 IEBATHF32 3§ SPRING 1
26 43.8-10 SEEH S SHAPED HOOK 1
27 B5.9-20 AR A STOP MOTION LEVER SPRING PIN 1
28 85.9-21 F B AR STOP MOTION LEVER SPRING i
29 85.9-22 IEEh S AR S ST SCREW STUD 1
30 B5.9-23 SRR PRESSURE APPLYING LEVER |
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STITCH SELECTING PARTS COMPONENTS
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REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
F8 % B £ & e
1 85.10-1 R B SRET(R) SHOULDER SCREW D=12.7 H=3.4 1
2 B5.10-2 SR SPRING FOR FRICTION PLATE 1
3 85.10-3 R S Th FRICTION PLATE ROTATING SHAFT 1
4 85.10-4 WEiEEE R S e Th St E] | WASHER B.5X18X1.6 1
5 85.10-5 BEAT SPEED SLOWER LEVER 1
] 85.10-6 R FITING PLATE 1
7 85.10-7 TR R FRICTION PLATE HOLDER 1
8 85.10-8 R e SPEER SLOWER FRICTION PLATE 1
9 L R T POSITIONING PIN 2
10 40.7-7 MIEFEEE I REE NUT 11/64"X40 1
11 85.9-10 SR EWE  SHOULDER SCREW D=7.14 H=7 1
12 85.10-9 s () STITCH SELECTING SPUR GEAR 1
13 B5.10-10 | t5#sh INTERMEDIATE GEAR SHAFT 1
14 B5.10-11-00 | #iEEEEEHELE ASSY SPEED SLOWER FRICTION 1
15 B5.3-11 beREde 0 £ SCREW 2
16 B5.10-11 | miBEEEs SPEED SLOWER FRICTION WHEEL 1
17 B5.10-12 | $H#EEE(K) GEAR LAGER 1
18 B5.10-13 | #H8rigsd(k)E%MET  SCREW 1
19 85.10-14 | §HEEER(K)iES ROLLER 1
20 B5.10-15 | L&z THREAD BIND NOTCH 1
21 B5.10-16 | ZBsysEinl SPACER 1
22 BSA0-17 | SHysRiEsEsT SCREW M4X0.5 L=4.5 2
23 85.2-15 | {E¥rHRIEST SCREW M5 L=B 2
24 90.1-29-5 | REAFEREEET(N HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.4 1
25 85.10-18-00| HHEHHEEY STITCH ADJUSTING ARM ASM 1
26 85.10-18 | $t¥E+ves STITCH ADJUSTING ARM 1
27 85.10-19 | #H#HiETHES SCREW MG L=16 1
28 85.9-11 AT SRR STITCH ADJUST ROLLER 1
29 B5.10-20-00| $H&E MEbE STITCH ADJUST CAM ASSY 1
30 85.10-20 | #HEET O STITCH ADJUST CAM 1
31 85.10-21 SHETE T At NUT 2
32 85.10-22 | #HEET O EETA SCREW 1
33 85.10-23 | $HEGETOEIEETB SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 1
34 40.4-30 FHEOR T e C SCREW 2
35 B85.10-24 | $#EATOEEEERE  SCREW 1
36 85.10-25 | $T&rATOERRE SDACER 1
37 85,10-268 | FH&MFEA STITCH CAM |
38 8510-27 | Mt s STOP MOTION CAM SHOE |
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THREAD BIND NOTCH COMPONENTS

AEF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION aQTy
Fs H B & W e
1 85.11-1 FTEIREST THREAD BIND LEVER 1
2 85.11-2 EEFECTEER CONNECTING PLATE LAAGE 1
3 85.2-33-3 | EERCTEEFTIEME WASHER 2
4 B5.2-7 EE TS AT SCREW 2
5 85.11-10 FTESE ghAm ST SCREW 2
6 85.1-8 FIesmimeysR e SPRING 2
7 85.11-4 FTES ehim R PIN 1
a8 85.11-10 | T8 HAAEEET] SCREW 1
9 85.11-3 FTEE AR THREAD BIND ARM 1
10 85.4-38 FTEE i T WIS YT SCREW 2
11 B5.11=5 ITEE R RIAEET SCREW , 1
12 B5.11-6 TS AR 18R THREAD BIND SUPPORT PLATE 1
13 85.11-8 R gET SCREW 1
14 B5.11-7 e mhamELe ROLLER |
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THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
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REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TyY
Fe " = £z W e

1 85.12-1 =24 THREAD STAND ASM 1
2 B5.12-1-2 | &%BHF LT SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER 1
3 208-6-1 | &EHFTT SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER 1
4 B5.12-1-4 | ki THHEAD STAND HOLDER PLATE 1
5 85.12-1-3 | &Zid&HE THREAD RAISING THREAD GUIDE A 2
6 20.8-6-5 | EHHEREE SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 2
7 20.8-6-4 | EEFMHGFHEE SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 1
B8 20.8-6-6 | MEEEET SPOOL PIN 1
9 20.8-6-9 | Zk@ien SPOOL REST CUSHION 2
10 20.8-6-7 | Lfihiaie SPOOL RETAINER 2
11 20.8-6-2 | LeRFER WASHER 16X30X2.6 2
iz it e it NUT M16X1.5 3
13 85.12-1-1 | &&&F SPOOL REST BRACKET ASM i
14 T EREN SCREW M5 L=14 2
5 TR E NUT M5 2
16 HERSTiRIE NUT M5 1
17 FLEgLe i tEsT SCREW MB L=10 1
18 T IERET SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 1
19 BERRRITFRR WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 1
20 Sl SPRING WASHER 1
21 SALREBINYEEE  SPRING WASHER 5.2X8.2X1 1
22 20.8-6-11 | HERPE THREAD GUIDE 1
4
1




